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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
POWER AND THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF NON-CONVENTIONAL ENERGY
SOURCES (DR. S. VENUGOPALACHARI) : (a) to (c).
Yes, Sir. A Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between Rajasthan and Himachal Pradesh was reached in September 1981 for mutual benefit of hydel potential in the river basins in Himachal Pradesh.
In 1984, an agreement was signed between the two State Governments for investigation and execution of Kol Dam Hydel Project, which inter-alia provided for share of investment and benefits of each State as under :

Capital Benefits

Rajasthan 75% 63%
Himachal Pradesh 25% 37%

According to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, the agreement fell through due to lack of response from Rajasthan with regard to firm availability of resources from their side. The Kol Dam Hydel Project is now intended to be executed in the private sector by Government of Himachal Pradesh.

Killing and Abduction in Doda

2362. SHRI CHAMAN LAL GUPTA : Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state :

(a) the number of persons killed/in jured and abducted by the terrorists in Doda district during 1993-
94, 1994-95 and 1995-96 particularly in the month of
June, 1996;

(b) the number of militants, civilians and personnels of security forces out of them;

(c) the number of times attacks and counter-attacks took place in the region during the period;

(d) the value of public and private property destroyed/looted and set on fire during 1993-94 and 1994-95;

(e) whether the issue of these brutalities have been taken up with Human Rights Bodies;

(f) the response thereto;

(g) whether the Government propose to declare
Doda as a disturbed district; and

(h) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS
AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS (SHRI S.R.
BALASUBRAMONIYAN) : (a) and (b). As per information made available by the Government of Jammu and

Kashmir, the number of persons killed/injured/abducted in Doda district are indicated below :

Killed

1993 1994 1995 1996
(up ta

June)

Militants 46 74 82 44
Civilians 84 109 129 85
Security force 21 30 28 10
personnel

Injured

Civilians 88 11 £ * 24 87
Security force 56 61 27 19
personnel

No. of persons abducted

79 101 99 55

13 civilians were killed and 5 abducted during the month of June, 1996.

(c) The total number of incidents of terrorist violence during the period is indicated below :

1993 1994 1995 1996
(upto

June)

386 663 398 217

(d) Information is being collected and will be laid on the table of the House.

(e) and (f). Efforts have been made on a continuing basis to expose the brutalities being committed by terrorists including foreign nationals/mercenaries, through diplomatic and other channels. These efforts have helped in creating better awareness of the situation in the State in various fora, including the manner in which*externally sponsored terrorism is being used to spawn secessionist violence and estabilisation in the State.

(g) and (h). There is no such proposal under consideration of the Government since such a measure is not considered to be warranted at this juncture.

Kerosene Allotment

2363. SHRI CHURCHILL ALEMAO : W ill the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state :

(a) the total quota of kerosene allotted to the State of Goa per month;

(b) the portion of this quota sold through fair price shops and the portion sold in the free market; and
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(c) the rate fixed by Government for sale of Kerosene in fair price shops and open market?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS (SHRI T.R. BAALU):
(a) The monthly quota of kerosene for the State of Goa during 1996-7 is 2306 MTs.

(b) The Central Government makes bulk allocation of kerosene to States/UTs. Its retail distribution within the State is the responsibility of the State Government.
The keroseoe allocated by the Central Government is not meant for sale in the open market.

(c) The State Government fixes the prices of kerosene to be sold through fair price shops and to industries. The-storage prices of domestic and industrial kerosene charged by oil companies exclusive of excise duty as on date are as under :

Domestic Kerosene - Rs. 2001.40 per KL.
Industrial Kerosene - Rs. 6518.63 per KL.

Under the Parallel Marketing Scheme, private parties are allowed to import and market kerosene at market-determined prices.

Encroachment

2364. SHRI PS. GADHAVI : Will the PRIME
MINISTER be pleased to the reply to Unstarred Question NO. 236 given on February 28, 1996 and state :

(a) whether the builders have encroached into colony developed by the house building societies on the land allotted by the DDA under lease programme;

(b) whether the builders in these areas have violated all norms of building bye-laws in connivance with MCD;

(c) if so, whether any complaints have been received by the Government in this regard;

(d) if so, the details thereof; and the survey made by the authorities so far, and

(e) the remedial steps Government have taken or propose to take to prevent such violation of building bye-laws and of lease deed?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
URBAN AFFAIRS AND EMPLOYMENT AND MINISTER
OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PARLIAMENTARY
AFFAIRS (DR. U. VENKATESWARLU): (a) to (e).
Complaints received for violation of building bye-laws are dealt with under the appropriate sections of DDA Act, 1957. During January to July’96, 90 cases were reported to DDA against the violation of building bye-laws in residential areas. Out of these, in 83 cases show-cause notices were issued and 18 cases have been disposed of as rectification has been done by the owners of the plots.

In 46 cases sealing/demolition orders have been passed and remaining cases are under process as per DDA Act, 1957.

Non-Implementation of Schemes

2365. SHRI BRAJ MOHAN RAM : Will the Minister of PLANNING AND PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION be pleased to state :

(a) whether the implementation of the schemes recommended by Hon’ble Members of Parliament under the Member of Parliament Local Area Development Scheme have been assigned to the concerned District
Magistrates;

(b) the person held responsible for not implementing in time the recommended works by the Hon’ble Members of Parliament under the scheme and as a result of which there is cost escalation;

(c) whether the Hon’ble Member of Tenth Lok Sabha from the Palamau parliamentary constituency of Bihar had submitted the schemes for implementation to the D istrict administration of Palamau and Garhwa alongwith the details of schemes, the amount and dates of recommendations;

(d) the reasons for not implementing the various schemes as recommended by the Hon’ble Member mentioned in ‘C’ above even before the election code of conduct came into effect; and

(e) the action taken or proposed to be taken against those found guilty?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF
PLANNING AND PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION AND
MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF SCIENCE
AND TECHNOLOGY (SHRI YOGINDER K. ALAGH) : (a) and (b). As per the guidelines on MPLADS, each Member of Parliament can give a choice of works to the concerned D istrict Collector who is to get them implemented through Government agencies in the district by following the established procedure. The District Collectors and the implementing agencies are accountable for the successful implementation of the works and also for proper use of funds under the scheme.

(c) Shri Ram Dev Ram, Member of Parliament of the 10th Lok Sabha from Palamau Parliamentary constituency had recommended schemes for implementation in the districts of Palamau and Garhwa.
A total of Rs. 205 lakhs was released in respect of the Member of Parliament to the District Collector, Palamau district, out of which Rs. 65 lakhs were transferred to the District Collector, Garhwa on the recommendations of the MP, leaving the balance of Rs. 140 lakhs with Palamau district for implementation of the works recommended by the MP. The number of works recommended by the MP in the two districts alongwith

